
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 28 May 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors will be appointed to the Committee at the Annual Council meeting on 
Wednesday 21 May 2025.  The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be appointed at the 
meeting of the Committee being held at the conclusion of the Annual Council meeting.  
 
Sarah Thompson – Independent Person (no voting rights)    

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members   
    
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14)    
 
To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 
19 March 2025 and 21 May 2025 (to follow as meeting held after agenda 
publication). 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25  (Pages 15 - 56)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)    
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report includes the Head of Internal Audit annual report (appendix 1), which 
summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25 and provides an opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. 
 
It also includes an updated internal audit charter (appendix 2), for the committee to 
approve. The charter has been updated to ensure that it reflects the requirements of 
the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector, which came into effect 
on 1 April 2025. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to: 
 
1.1 Note the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of the 

Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 

 
1.2 Note the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 

arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms to public sector internal auditing standards.  

 
1.3 Note that two significant control weaknesses have been identified by internal 

audit during the year which are considered relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement, these being: the council’s health and safety 
management system and its handling of strategic site applications (pages 5-
6, appendix 1). 

 
1.4 Approve the draft internal audit charter. 
  
 

8. Counter Fraud Annual Report  (Pages 57 - 66)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)    
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the counter fraud annual report for 2025/26. 
 
 



 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to: 
 
1.1 Note the annual report. 
 
 

9. Annual Health and Safety Report 2024-25  (Pages 67 - 78)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with the Council’s Health and 
Safety performance over the 2023-24 year and its plan for the current year. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review the content of the report. 
 
1.2 To provide feedback if any further detail or additional information is required 

in future reports which will be submitted quarterly. 
  
 

10. Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2024/25  (Pages 
79 - 92)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2024-25 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.  
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the 
reporting period complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Annual Performance 

Report. 
 

1.2 To recommend the report to Council 
 
 
 
 



 

 

11. Review of Committee Work Programme  (Pages 93 - 94)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

12. Rutten Lane planning application: fact finding review outcomes and action 
plan  (Pages 95 - 104)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the outcomes from Veritau’s fact-finding review into the 
circumstances surrounding the handling of the Rutten Lane planning application 
and subsequent appeal.  
 
It also provides the committee with information on the Development Management 
service’s draft action plan, which has been prepared in response to Veritau’s review 
and to a separate lessons learned exercise carried out by the service.   
 
While this report is public, the three appendices have been exempted. This is on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). In addition, both exempt 
appendices 2 and 3 are working drafts. This includes an action plan for the 
management of strategic planning applications which will be developed further with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to: 
 
1.1 Note the findings and conclusions from Veritau’s fact-finding review, which 

have been summarised in this report and included in full in exempt appendix 
1. 

 
1.2 Note that a strategic planning applications action plan (exempt appendix 2) 

has been drafted by the council’s Development Management service to help 
manage delivery of the identified improvements, and that this will be finalised 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development 
Management. 

 
13. Exclusion of public and press      

 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 



 

 

Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, Members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circu
[...]
pt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 19 May 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 19 March 2025 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
   
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Alisa Russell 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
 
Also Present: 
 
Connor Munro, Internal Audit, Veritau 
Sarah Butler, Internal Audit, Veritau 
Mark Bartlett, External Audit, Bishop Fleming 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 
 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

71 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2025 

  

72 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

73 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

74 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

75 Draft Annual Report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 2024-25  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted the draft 
annual report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for the financial year 
2024/25. It had been prepared to enable the Committee to demonstrate to 
Council how it had fulfilled its terms of reference. 
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that the report summarised the 
work that had been undertaken by the Committee over the last twelve months. 
The report detailed how the Council had discharged its responsibility over the 
year at its meetings in line with its terms of reference as set out in the 
constitution. The Committee was advised that under accountability 
arrangements a self-assessment of its effectiveness needed to be undertaken 
in the next municipal year. 
 
In response to a question regarding the PR9 planning appeal, the Committee 
was advised that a report was in the process of being drafted and it was the 
intention to bring this to the next meeting of the Committee on the 28 May 
2025. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft annual report be finalised in preparation for the 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Chair’s presentation to Council. 
 

 
76 Internal Audit Work Programme 2025-26  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which provided the Committee with the programme of internal audit work to be 
undertaken in 2025/26.   
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that the work undertaken as 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2025 

  

part of the annual report formed the basis of the internal auditor’s opinion of 
the strength of the framework of the Council’s risk management, governance 
and control. The Committee was advised that the work was carried out via a 
series of eight audits across eleven key assurance areas. 
 
In response to a question regarding how the internal audit work programme 
would examine the amount of work being undertaken by officers in relation to 
local government reorganisation and the impact this may have on the day to 
day running of the council, the Committee was advised that this would be 
addressed through the internal audit process. 
 
In response to a question regarding the assumptions made in the medium-
term financial strategy that would move the Council in to a deficit position in 
2026-27, the Committee was advised that the key driver in the forecast 
budget gap was the potential reduction in resources following the proposed 
business rates reset by Central Government along with other local 
government finance reforms. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 2025/26 internal audit work programme be approved. 

 
 

77 Counter Fraud Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which provided an update on counter fraud work undertaken so far in 2024/25 
(covering the period 1 May 2024 to 26 February 2025). 
 
In introducing the report, Sarah Butler, Corporate Fraud Manager at Veritau 
gave an update on the work that had taken place over the last few months, 
which  included training sessions with the Customer Services and Housing 
teams alongside ongoing work  with Revenues and Benefits. The Committee 
was advised that the Counter Fraud Team had received 124 referred since 1 
May 2024. As at the 26 February 2025, there were fourteen cases under 
[...]
 the financial year 2025/26 be 

approved.  
 
 

 
80 Risk Monitoring Report Q3 2024-25  

 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report to update the 
Committee on how well the Council was managing its strategic risks.  
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
confirmed that there were no score changes in the Leadership Risk Register 
during the quarter. One risk had been added to the Risk Register which was 
in relation to the local government reorganisation and the likely impact of this 
on Cherwell District Council and its residents. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 2024-25 be noted. 

 
 

81 Annual Health and Safety Report 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director of Human Resources submitted a report to provide the 
Committee with the Council’s Health and Safety performance over the 2023-
24 financial year and its plan for the current year. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised 
that the majority of incidents recorded involved Environmental Health, which 
was viewed as the highest risk area within the council due to the nature of the 
work undertaken by the department. The Committee was advised that the 
Annual Health and Safety report for 2024-25 would be submitted to the May 

Page 11



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2025 

  

Committee meeting and thereafter reports would be submitted on a quarterly 
basis. 
 
In response to a question regarding the reporting of near misses, the 
Committee was advised that the aim was to quantify these incidents going 
forward so that they were reported in a similar way to accidents.  
 
In response to a question regarding the relationship between the number of 
accidents and the number of days lost, the Committee was advised that not all 
incidents resulted in time off work. It was dependent on the nature of the injury 
and any proposed return to work would only take place after discussions
[...]
or of Finance, (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report includes the Head of Internal Audit annual report (appendix 1), which 
summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25 and provides an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 
It also includes an updated internal audit charter (appendix 2), for the committee to 
approve. The charter has been updated to ensure that it reflects the requirements of the 
Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector, which came into effect on 1 April 
2025. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 

1.2 To note the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 
arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service conforms to 
public sector internal auditing standards.  

 
1.3 To note that two significant control weaknesses have been identified by internal 

audit during the year which are considered relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement, these being: the council’s health and safety management 
system and its handling of strategic site applications (pages 5-6, appendix 1). 
 

1.4 To approve the draft internal audit charter. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

2.1 The council’s internal audit service must comply with professional standards and the 
internal audit charter.  

 
2.2 The standards and charter require that the Head of Internal Audit gives an annual 

opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management, and control. The basis for th
[...]
 
requested to consider the report and provide any feedback on the content of the 
future quarterly reports. The quarterly progress reports and include updates on the 
Veritau audit actions. 

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 
 

Page 77



 

Cherwell District Council 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

N/A 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 None 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers None 

Report Author Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 

Report Author contact 

details 

Ruth.wooldridge@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 

Corporate Director 

Approval (unless 

Corporate Director or 

Statutory Officer report)   

 

Corporate Director for Resources and Transformation, 
Stephen Hinds approved 16 April 2025 

 

Page 78

mailto:Ruth.wooldridge@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Treasury Management Report – Annual Performance Report 2024/25  
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 28 May 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property 
& Regeneration, Councillor Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

7 May 2025
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (S151), Michael Furness
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2024-25 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the reporting 
period complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Annual Performance Report. 
 

1.2 To recommend the report to Council. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The counci
[...]
tfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

16 May 2025 

Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development, David 
Peckford 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the outcomes from Veritau’s fact-finding review into the circumstances 
surrounding the handling of the Rutten Lane planning application and subsequent appeal.  
 
It also provides the committee with information on the Development Management service’s 
draft action plan, which has been prepared in response to Veritau’s review and to a separate 
lessons learned exercise carried out by the service.   
 
While this report is public, the three appendices have been exempted. This is on the grounds 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
In addition, both exempt appendices 2 and 3 are working drafts. This includes an action plan 
for the management of strategic planning applications which will be developed further with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development. 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to: 
 

1.1 Note the findings and conclusions from Veritau’s fact-finding review, which have been 
summarised in this report and included in full in exempt appendix 1. 
 

1.2 Note that a strategic planning applications action plan (exempt appendix 2) has been 
drafted by the council’s Development Management service to help manage delivery 
of the identified improvements, and that this will be finalised in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development Management. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

2.1 In April 2024, the council was notified that the Planning Inspectorate had 
[...]
endix 1 Counter Fraud Annual report 2024-25

	9 Annual Health and Safety Report 2024-25
	10 Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Treasury Management Prudential indicators 2024 25

	11 Review of Committee Work Programme
	Sheet1

	12 Rutten Lane planning application: fact finding review outcomes and action plan
	14 Rutten Lane planning application: fact-finding review outcomes and action plan - Exempt Appendices
	Exempt - Appendix 2
	Exempt - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 28 May 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Lytton (Chair)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person 
 
Substitute Members:  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Connor Munro, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Sarah Butler, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal Services 
Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

 
4 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19 March 2025 and 21 
May 2025 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 

1) The Chair updated the Committee on the process to recruit a new 
Independent Person. This was still ongoing with the current deadline 
for applications to be received by the 22 June. 
 

2) Members of the Committee were reminded that Treasury Management 
training would take place after the next meeting on the 16 July 2025. 
 

 
6 Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

8 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which presented the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2024/25. This 
summarised internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25 provided an opinion on 
the Council’s System of Internal Control. The report also included an update 
to the internal audit charter, which had been updated to ensure that it reflects 
the requirements of the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public 
Sector, which came into effect on 1 April 2025 
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that the paper reported on the 
outcomes of the internal audit work carried out and the strength of opinion on 
the Council’s arrangements for risk management, governance and internal 
controls. The Committee was advised that for the 2024-25 financial year the 
Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was that this framework provided 
“Reasonable Assurance” but that there were two areas which needed to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.: Health and 
Safety Management system; and the Management of strategic site 
applications.    
 
In response to a question regarding the possibility of including a timeline of 
overdue audit recommendations to show how quickly these had been 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

actioned, the Assistant Director – Audit Assurance confirmed that this was 
something Veritau intended to include in future reports. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of 

the Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control be noted. 

 
(2) That the outcome of Veritau’s quality assurance and development 

arrangements, including the confirmation that the internal audit service 
conforms to public sector internal auditing standards be noted. 

 
(3) That the two significant control weaknesses that had been identified by 

internal audit during the year which were considered relevant to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement: the council’s health 
and safety management system and its handling of strategic site 
applications, be noted. 

 
(4) That the draft internal audit charter be approved. 

 
 

 
9 Counter Fraud Annual Report  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted the Counter 
Fraud Annual Report for 2024/25. 
 
In introducing the report, Sarah Butler, Corporate Fraud Manager at Veritau 
advised the Committee that the report updated the Committee on the Fraud 
Team’s work in 2024/25. Veritau had established a good working relationship 
with various departments within the Council and that twelve fraud 
investigations had taken place. 
 
In response to a question regarding how the figure of 66% of successful 
outcomes of fraud investigations compared to previous years and other 
Councils, the Corporate Fraud Manager explained that the industry standard 
was around 50% but it was difficult to provide comparative data due to the 
nature of the work undertaken. Comparisons with previous years were not 
available as this was the first year Veritau had been engaged as the Council’s 
counter-fraud provider. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2024/2025 be noted. 

 
 
 
 

 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

10 Annual Health and Safety Report 2024-25  
 
The Assistant Director of Human Resources submitted a report that provided 
the Committee with the Council’s Health and Safety performance over the 
2024/25 financial year and its plan for the current year. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services explained 
that the majority of incidents and accidents that had been recorded involved 
Environmental Services. Due to the nature of the work undertaken, this was 
the highest area of risk for the Council Each incident was investigated 
thoroughly with appropriate corrective actions taken as necessary including 
training, supervision and monitoring. 
 
In response to a question regarding the availability of comparative data from 
other local District Councils, the Committee was advised that this was 
reported monthly to the Core Leadership Team and that Cherwell’s data was 
similar to other Councils. 
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the amount of vehicle 
accidents in 2024/2025, the Health and Safety Manager explained that the 
Environmental Services management team was working on an action plan to 
reduce the number of accidents.  
 
The Committee requested that, as far as practicable, additional information on 
vehicle accident rates and the impact of the associated action plan; updated 
information on near misses and systems in place to address these; and, days 
lost for incidents that were non-RIDDOR accidents be included in future 
reports.   
 
Resolved   
 
(1)  That the Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/2025 be noted.  
 
(2) That it be noted that Health and Safety performance reports would be 

submitted quarterly to the Committee and officers be requested to 
incorporate the following in future reports as far as practicable: update 
on vehicle accident rates and impact of the action plan; update on near 
misses and systems in place to address these; and, days lost for 
incidents that are non-RIDDOR accidents.  
 

 
11 Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2024/25  

 
The Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report which 
provided information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for the end of the financial year 2024-25 as 
required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The report also  
demonstrated that all treasury management activities undertaken during the 
reporting period complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised that as at 31 March 2025 the Council had borrowings of 
£165M, with an arranged overdraft of £15M and investments of £5M, which 
resulted in a net borrowing of £160M. This was similar to the 31 March 2024 
year end net borrowing figure of £159M. The Treasury Management budget 
outturn position 2024/25 was a surplus of £1.571M.   
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the estimated ratio of 
financing costs to 36.8% in 2026/27, the Committee was advised that this was 
due to the anticipated business rates reset that was being implemented by 
Central Government. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding comparative data for 
the non-treasury investments position and the assumptions that had been 
made relating to the forecasted increase on financial investments, the 
Assistant Director of Finance agreed to provide this data after the meeting.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Annual Performance Report 

2024/2025 be noted. 
 

(2) That the Treasury Management Annual Performance Report 
2024/2025 be recommended to Council. 
 

 
12 Review of Committee Work Programme  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance provided an update on the Committee’s 
work programme.      
 
Resolved    
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.   

 
 

13 Rutten Lane planning application: fact finding review outcomes and 
action plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Development submitted a report with 
exempt appendices which presented the outcomes of the Veritau fact finding 
report surrounding the handling of the Rutten Lane planning application and 
subsequent appeal.  The exempt appendices also provided the Committee 
with information on the Development Management service’s draft action plan, 
which had been prepared in response to Veritau’s review and to a separate 
lessons learned exercise carried out by the service. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lytton and seconded by Councillor Rogers that 
the meeting move into private session to consider the exempt appendices to 
the report. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

14 Exclusion of public and press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

15 Rutten Lane planning application: fact-finding review outcomes and 
action plan - Exempt Appendices  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration introduced the 
exempt appendices, which included an action plan for the management of 
strategic planning applications which would be developed further with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development.  
 
In response to a question regarding funding of the additional resources 
required to address the recommendations arising from the report, the 
Committee was advised that this was under ongoing consideration by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  
 
In response to a question enquiring the suitability of the current software used 
and if there could be improved use of technology  to assist with the process of 
managing large scale planning applications, the Assistant Director Planning 
and Development explained that the use and longer term suitability of the 
current software would be reviewed.  
 
 

16 Readmittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.  
 
 

17 Rutten Lane planning application: fact finding review outcomes and 
action plan  
 
The press and public having been readmitted to the meeting, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Property and Regeneration gave an overview of the report 
highlighting the timeline of the events that led to the appeal and the rationale 
as to the subsequent award of costs against the Council.  
 
The Committee was advised that the review had been undertaken to reduce 
the risk of a similar outcome in the future and to produce a draft action plan to 
improve the management of strategic planning applications. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the findings and conclusions from Veritau’s fact-finding review be 

noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a strategic planning applications action plan had 

been drafted by the council’s Development Management service to 
help manage delivery of the identified improvements and that this 
would be finalised in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Development Management. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


